BYLAW 23-039 OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY

A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AMEND BYLAW 20-002, AND ANEMDMENTS THERETO, BEING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES BYLAW.

WHEREAS Council adopted Lac La Biche County Bylaw 20-002 as the Lac La Biche County Schedule of Fees Bylaw; and

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to amend Bylaw 20-002, pursuant to the *Municipal Government Act,* R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended;

WHEREAS under the authority and pursuant to the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, Chapter M -26 Section 7 Lac La Biche County may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting people, activities and things in, on or near a public place or place that is open to the public;

AND WHEREAS Section 7 of the Act provides that a municipality may pass bylaws for services provided by or on behalf of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 8 of the Act provides that a municipality may pass a bylaw to establish fees for licenses, permits and approvals;

NOW THEREFORE under the authority and subject to the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act*, and by virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of Lac La Biche County, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

Bylaw 20-002 Amendments:

- 1 That Bylaw 20-002, being the Schedule of Fees Bylaw, is amended as follows:
 - (a) That Schedule B- Agriculture Service Fees Chemicals table of the Schedule of Fees Bylaw shall be amended to remove the table from the Schedule of Fees.
 - (b) That Schedule B Agriculture Service Fees Rental Equipment Rates table of the Schedule of Fees Bylaw shall be amended to remove the table from the Schedule of Fees.
 - (c) That Schedule B Agriculture Service Fees table of the Schedule of Fees Bylaw shall be amended to insert the following information:

Chemical Sales: Chemical price listing found at: www.laclabichecounty.com/p/agriculture Equipment Rentals: Equipment Rental rates and bookings can be found at: www.laclabichecounty.com/p/agriculture

- (d) That Schedule D Environmental Services shall be amended to include the following rate change for:
 - (i) Green Cone Accelerator Powder from \$20.00 to \$5.00 (+GST)
- (e) That Schedule J Utility Fees table of the Schedule of Fees Bylaw shall be amended to include the following rate changes for 2024 & 2025:
 - Sewer Usage for Businesses using water for sales products (cement, bottled water).
 2024 from a rate of \$0.50/m³ to a rate of \$0.800/m³
 2025 from a rate of \$0.50/m³ to a rate of \$1.025/m³
- (f) Schedule L Geographical Information System Fees table of the Schedule of Fees Bylaw shall be amended to remove the following items and fees:

(iii)	Parcel Map 18" x 24"	\$20.00
(iv)	Subdivision 8.5" x 11"	\$7.50
(v)	Subdivision 11" x 17"	\$15.00
(vi)	Subdivision 18" x 24"	\$30.00
(vii)	Map Book of all Subdivisions	\$50.00
(viii)	Ortho Photo 18" x 24"	\$20.00
(ix)	Rural Address Atlas	\$50.00

Severability

2 Each provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions. If any such provision is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw will remain valid and enforceable.

Effective Date

3 This Bylaw shall come into force and effect on January 1, 2024

THAT BYLAW 23-039 BE GIVEN FIRST READING ON THIS 5TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2023.

THAT BYLAW 23-039 BE GIVEN SECOND READING ON THIS 5TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2023.

THAT BYLAW 23-039 BE SUBMITTED FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 5TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2023

THAT BYLAW 23-039 BE GIVEN THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS 5TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2023.

"Original Signed"

Mayor

"Original Signed" Chief Administrative Officer